The Company collects adequate data to validate the reasonableness of the underlying assumptions used for pricing. The base rate represents the amount required to meet the value of anticipated benefits, expenses, and margins for risks and profit. Data primarily relates to

the company's own historical experience and that of the industry where relevant. These may be supplemented by other internal and external data, and could include trends observed in claims costs and expenses.

Pricing is done by modelling all identified risks, using appropriate methodologies depending on the complexity of the risks and available data. Adequate buffers are kept in the premiums to cushion against the risk that actual experience may turn out to be worse than

expected.

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued…)

Assumptions

Mortality Rates Investment Return
Lapse and Surrender

Rate
Discount Rate Mortality Rates Investment Return

Lapse and Surrender

Rate
Discount Rate

Life Insurance 40% of NALM 9.4% 4.8% 6% 40% of NALM 10.0% 3.3% 6%

Sensitivities

Increase/ (Decrease)

on Gross Liabilities

Increase/

(Decrease) on Net

Liabilities

Increase/

(Decrease) - Profit

Before Tax

Increase/ (Decrease)

- Profit After Tax

Increase/ (Decrease)

on Gross Liabilities

Increase/ (Decrease)

on Net Liabilities

Increase/ (Decrease) -

Profit Before Tax

Increase/ (Decrease) -

Profit After Tax

+150% 17,574,909,674   17,596,500,606   -   -   15,106,537,525   15,107,487,525   -   -

+ 10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

+ 1% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

+ 10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

+ 10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

+ 1% 17,078,971,124   17,100,484,030   -   -   14,768,965,525   14,769,868,525   -   -

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-150% 17,540,591,143   17,562,175,191   -   -   15,065,513,525   15,066,459,525   -   -

-10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-1% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

- 10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-1% 18,187,471,461   18,209,142,847   -   -   15,502,077,525   15,503,028,525   -   -

* Above figures are as per actuarial valuation report approved by Beema Samiti.

Insurance Contract Liabilities are created to cover this risk based on the actuarial valuation report.

Gross Insurance

Liabilities
Reinsurance Assets Net Liabilities

Gross Insurance

Liabilities
Reinsurance Assets Net Liabilities

Endowment   7,486,841,222   -   7,486,841,222   7,374,703,568   -   7,374,703,568

Anticipated Endowment   3,985,017,467   -   3,985,017,467   4,264,526,643   -   4,264,526,643